

Department of Youth Justice Declaration December 2023 Made under section 12 of the *Community Services Act 2007*

1. Short Title

This declaration may be cited as the Department of Youth Justice Funding Declaration December 2023.

2. Commencement

This declaration commences on 18 December 2023.

3. Funding

This declaration relates to the following funding provided, or able to be provided under a program of funding administered by the Department of Youth Justice (the funding) -

Funding provided under the following Investment Specifications published by the department:

(a) Youth Justice

Pending updates to the Youth Justice Investment Specifications, this will also include:

- Diversion Sport
- Watchhouse Support
- Domestic, Family and Sexual Violence Support
- Culturally and Linguistically Diverse Support
- Bail Diversion
- Intensive Bail Initiative
- Multi Agency Collaborative Panels
- Street University
- Alcohol and Drug Therapeutic Service
- Youth Justice Crime Prevention Grants

4. Declaration

The funding is declared to be funding to which the Community Services Act 2007 applies.

The Honourable Di Farmer MP

Minister for Education and Minister for Youth Justice

